RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, ACCEPTING Α DONATION OF \$25,000 FROM THF COMMUNITY FOUNDATION FOR PALM BEACH AND MARTIN COUNTIES FOR THE RICHARD RELLFORD AND KENNY ANDERSON BASKETBALL ACADEMY AND AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES TO INCREASE THE GENERAL FUND BUDGET FOR SAME, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, The City of Riviera Beach has received a donation of \$25,000 from the Community Foundation for Palm Beach and Martin Counties from the Richard and Lesley Stone Family Fund for the purpose of conducting the 2018 Richard Rellford and Kenny Anderson Basketball Academy in the City of Riviera Beach; and

WHEREAS, the Academy is free to middle and high school participants and will begin June 11, 2018 and end on August 11, 2018 and operate Monday thru Thursday from 415 P.M. until 10 P.M. and on Saturdays per the game schedule; and

WHEREAS, the Academy will also promote academics and education by a required one hour per week computer lab time,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. The City Council authorizes the acceptance of \$25,000 from the Community Foundation for Palm Beach and Martin Counties for the Richard Rellford and Kenny Anderson Basketball Academy and authorize the Director of Finance & Administrative Services to increase the General Fund budget for same:

Department	Account Name	Account Number	Amount
General Fund	Donations Private	001-00-366909	\$25,000
			. ,
Department	Account Name	Account Number	Amount

<u>SECTION 2.</u> The Resolution shall take effect upon it passage and approval.

RESOLUTION NO	Э.	
---------------	----	--

RESOLUTION NO. _____ Page ____ of ____

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK

THOMAS A. MASTERS MAYOR TONYA DAVIS JOHNSON CHAIRPERSON

CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY, CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK

LYNNE L. HUBBARD CHAIR PRO TEM

KASHAMBA MILLER-ANDERSON COUNCILPERSON

JULIA A. BOTEL COUNCILPERSON

TERENCE D. DAVIS COUNCILPERSON

MOTIONED BY:	
SECONDED BY:	
L. HUBBARD	 REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
K. MILLER-ANDERSON	
T. DAVIS JOHNSON	 ANDREW DEGRAFFENREIDT, CITY ATTORNEY
J. BOTEL	 DATE:

T. DAVIS